



**Ashwani Kumar & Others versus Himachal Pradesh State
Electricity Board Limited & Others a/w connected matters**

**CWP No. 13050 of 2025 a/w
CWP Nos. 10427, 13184, 13260, 13261,
13262, 13263, 13297, 13299, 13300, 13301,
13302, 13303, 13304, 13305, 13306, 13307,
13308, 13309, 14260, 14264, 14265, 14267,
14409, 14411, 14413, 14465, 14466, 14467,
14468, 14472, 14789, 14962, 14963, 14974,
14988, 15364, 15365, 15366, 15367, 15382,
15383, 15384, 15385, 15386, 15387, 15388,
15389, 15390, 15391, 15392, 15483, 15486,
15487, 15488, 15489, 15490, 15733, 15734,
15735, 15736, 15737, 15738, 15739, 15740,
15744, 15745, 15746, 15747, 15748, 15749,
15750, 15751, 15752, 15753, 15754, 15755,
17133, 17259, 17305, 17805, 17808, 21236
of 2025 and CWP Nos. 557, 648 of 2026.**

04.05.2026. Present: Mr. Devender K. Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioners, in all the petitions, except CWP Nos.10427, 14789, 17805, 17808, 21236 of 2025 and CWP Nos.557, 648 of 2026.

Mr. Amrick Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in CWP No.10427 of 2025.

Mr. Munish Datwalia & Mr. Ram Kumar, Advocates, for the petitioner(s), in CWP No.14789 of 2025.

Mr. Pankaj Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in CWP Nos.17805 & 17808 of 2025.

Mr. Adarsh Kumar Vashista & Mr. Shivom Vashista, Advocates, for the petitioner(s), in CWP No.21236 of 2025.

Ms. Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate with Ms. Bhawna Dhiman, Advocate for the petitioner(s), in CWP No.557 of 2026.

Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in CWP No.648 of 2026.



Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State, in all the petitions.

Mr. Rahul Anand Kapoor, Advocate vice Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Mr. Rahul Thakur, Mr. Ishan Kashyap and Mr. Rajender Singh, Advocates, for the respondents, in respective petitions.

CWP No.21236 of 2026

De-linked from the bunch of cases with the lead case, i.e. CWP No.13050 of 2025 and disposed of, vide separate judgment of even date along with pending application(s), if any.

CWP No.557 of 2026

As prayed by Ms. Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate, for the petitioner(s), this petition is de-tagged from the bunch of cases with the lead case, i.e. CWP No.13050 of 2025. Registry is directed to list the matter on **11.05.2026**.

**CWP No. 13050 of 2025 a/w
CWP Nos. 10427, 13184, 13260, 13261,
13262, 13263, 13297, 13299, 13300, 13301,
13302, 13303, 13304, 13305, 13306, 13307,
13308, 13309, 14260, 14264, 14265, 14267,
14409, 14411, 14413, 14465, 14466, 14467,
14468, 14472, 14789, 14962, 14963, 14974,
14988, 15364, 15365, 15366, 15367, 15382,
15383, 15384, 15385, 15386, 15387, 15388,
15389, 15390, 15391, 15392, 15483, 15486,
15487, 15488, 15489, 15490, 15733, 15734,
15735, 15736, 15737, 15738, 15739, 15740,
15744, 15745, 15746, 15747, 15748, 15749,
15750, 15751, 15752, 15753, 15754, 15755,**



2026:HHC:14688

**17133, 17259, 17305, 17805, 17808 of 2025
and CWP No. 648 of 2026.**

Original counsel Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate, representing Electricity Board, is not available today. Therefore, for request made on his behalf, matters are adjourned for consideration on **12.05.2026** along with *CWP Nos.15741, 15742 & 15743 of 2025.*

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

May 04, 2026
[Shivender]